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LAST WILL‘AND TESTAMENT
':LQF.,Mm..MWN,'”

'-HARQLD A.'o'coNNELL_

I HAROLD A.-O'CONNELL, of Fairfax County, Virginia, do
make, publish and declare this to be my Last Wlll and Testament,
| . hereby revoking all Wllls and_codicils by;me‘at any timekheretofore

FIRST: I direct my Executor, as soon as practicable

' after ‘my . death to pay out ‘of the assets of my estate my enforceable

debts,_in accordance with the1r terms, the expenses of my last ill-
§ _ , Hhou;'

_ﬂpense -an' theqeos o

regard to any statutory limits on such

_Jnistration of.my‘estate.k.
. _' SECOND. I give and bequeath all my tangible personal |
e o roperty which is not used exclusively in ny busxness, and all
- policies of insurance relating to such property, to my w1fe, JEAN
M. o CONNELL, 1f she surVives me and lives for sixty (60) days
after my death, but if she does not so survive me, then T give and
..bequeath all of the aforesald property to such of my children, '
presently, JEAN MARY O' CONNELL NADER,_SHEILA ANN O'CONNELL TIERNEY
and ANTHONY MINER O' CONNELL, who shall survive me, in equal shares.
The Judgment of the Executor in- making the allocation shall be final'
and conclus1ve. _ : N _ )

THIRD._ Any 1nterest that I ‘may have in any joint bank
accounts and joint sav1ngs and loan accounts and any- stocks and bondsk_
301ntly in my name and that of my wife are hereby declared to be the
sole property of my Wife and my Executor shall make no ‘claim against

' her on account thereof

FOURTH. If my wife, JEAN M. O'CONNELL, shall survive me

and live for 51xty (60) days after my death, 1 give, devise and

bequeath to her an amount equal to fifty percent (50%) of the value S
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Octubar 12, 1978

Dear Mr, Pricharg,

‘1 have racently reteived a bill
from Mr. Yates for $696.00, .

" Because of the exotic size of
this: bill I have asked the asdvice of a
buainess msn of long standing in Alexandris,
a friend and client of some members of
ygnr firm, who advises me that the exor-
bitance of Mr. Yates' bill is probabdly due
to a clerical process which does not
correctly reflect the services performed
and not performed,

I am enclosing a check for $210.00
based on the 3% hours I was with Mr. Yates
at $60,00 an hour, 7Thia amount seems very
génerous: ronsidering how little of the
time was actually ussd for the preparation
of an estate tax, the purpose for which

I mede the appolintment.

I2 this i not satisfactory 1
would apprecidte an itemized account of
each charge which I would like t0 present
to the Bar Asseciation and to a consumers:
TV progren.

-

!an_sﬂ- tmly,

Jean M. O'Comnell {(Mra, H.A.)



Mra,. Hl.A, 0'Connell
6541 Pranconia Road
3pringfield, Va, 22150

Ootober 25, 1975

Mr. Munford Yates
P,0.Box 338
FPairfax, Va. 22030

Dear Mr. Yatas,

I find your %ill incredible., Unless: there is some
mistake in it I feel forced to ask for help in settling
it, Amier I plan to ask a review of it by the Bar Assoc,
and a oonsumeaers program,

My complaints are:

1. For a temaggone oall from me to you asking for an
appointment ta do my husband's: eatete tax you are charging
ne $105.00 (oee first 8 items: on the billing report.)

..Is 1t customary to charge for asking for esn appointmenty?

2.  The dsy of the appointment, June 18th, 5,3 hours is
‘1isted, 10100 a.n, to 3118 pom.i I dont belleve it, How
about 10:00 a.me. to 1330 pyms. No way am I responsible
for your late 2 hour lunch hour. '

3, TFollowing my return home from that meeting I oslled

you and asked that all work on the estete tax be stopped

~ no letfers: to be sent out and no appraisals. to be made etc.,
as: I felt you were pressuring me into moving from my home

8¢ you could have the property leassd. FProm the time I
asked you to stop work until I picked up my papers: your
billing report is: very busy including legal, peralegal fees,
etc. for 7.6 hours at $215,00, How can thab be?

4. On Juna 26th I atopped at the feceptionist's: desk

to pick up the paperss, No conference of any k#nd but you
were courteous: enough to put the envelope in my car parked
near the door. A courteay for which I was: charged $25,00}

5. June 30th, For the rebfurn of my will (made out last
year end well paid for at that time) $10,00!

6, In apite of asking you not to send for bank atatements;
insurance, eto. as I was: doing it you did so charging ma.312;§o
for receiving an insuraence chegk and then $15.00 to forward

it to me. Incredidble!l L .

I have lived in thiss county for 38 years: end have
many friends: in similar circumstances: to: mine, None with whom
I have discdussed this have experienced such treatment. Certeinly
it inspires no confidence in the legel community and a lot
less in your firm, , ,

Enclosed ia a check for $210,00 for the 3% hours at
~$60,00 which I feel is very much more than smple ,
_ dincerely D



Jean M, 0'Connell
- 6541 ‘Pranconia Road
" 8pringfield, Va, 22150
: : November 11, 1975
Mr. Arnold B, Kasmabien, Chairman '
Fairfax County Bar Agsocliation Review Board
7257 Maple Place
Annendale, Ve,

Deer Mr, Kassabian,

I understand that a former client of a‘eounty lawyer may appesl
Yo the Bar Association through you when they feel they have been
unfairly charged. - -

I would appreciete such a review of my bill from Mr, Munford
Yates, Briefly the situationy ‘

- Pollowing the death of my huabend I called Mr, Prichard' office
to' have the formss for the astate taxes made out, and was: referred to
Mr. Munford Yates, The apprintment wams mede to meet with him June 18 at 1010
a,m, to which I was: to bring all the pertinent papers, O0f some papers:
he had coples made while I was there and returned them to me then: He
- took me $0 the Clerk of the Court's office for the qualification of
myself as: executor, and I left for home about 1130 p.m,

Upon peturning home I had seeond thoughts: about the processs of how
a very simplie uncompliceted emtate was: being handled, and felt I wam
being maneuvered into lessing or selling my home which I did not wish
to do. I celled Mr, Yatems: that same afternoon and asked him to hold
everything, No appraisals, no letterss to banks: or annuity or insurance
requesta, ebc. to be mede by him, end ssid I would call him within 2 laya:
about my final decisedon, . Thisi.I didend made an appolntment to pick wp.
my remaining papers on June 26th, It wa® quite clear to me then that
Mr, Yatem was not about to take care of ny affalrs: ss: I wished and I wanted
him to know positively that ell services were terminated.

For the 3% hours: with Mr. Yates I felt his $696 bill (copy snclosed)
was exotically exorbitant and sent him $210 (3% hours at $60 per hour),
hoping to: get this settled gquickly. The conference was: 2 complete waste
of my times I received my qualification am executor which I could easily
have done ﬁ elf and a complete diatrust of the legal profession which
may or-mayg ™ out to be a benefit,

The estate 1s: 2 simple effair conalsting of 2piecess of real estate
(the home and an unimproved plece) both paid for years ago, one savings
account, one checking account, a few gertificates: of deposit, two stocks:
an annulty and Veterans: and CivilXihsursnce. ‘

An 1temlgzed account of Mr. Yates: bill is: enclosed.

The: first item appeers to be $25 for Mr, Pricherd's office to refer
my request for an appointment to Mr, Yetes;, and the sesond item of 340
geens: to be his: gall to me setting the time of the appointment and what
pepers to bring, and the third item of another $40 for looking at my
huabandsawixl.%dwawn up in Mr, Prichard's: office last year and well paid
for then) and making a list of heirs - me, Then $12 for another review.
Yo before I even get there with my papers: I'm billed $117.00 !

Mr. Prichard removed the $36 for his services: so it is not included here.)



To Mr, Kassabian Page 2 From Jean O'Connell
Nov, ll. 1975

For the eppointment itself the bill im $265 for 5.3 hours. I was
there at 10100 a,m, and left about 1130 p.m. or 3% hourm (umed as
explained above). Even if Mr, Yates: felt the need of a lomg lunch
hour I do not think I should be charged for 1it,

The next 8 items: toteling 7.6 hours: and $215 appear to be for
nothing as I had asked Mr. Yatea: to terminate any actionas: on June 18th..

The next item of 825, listed as: "conference and memo" wam actusally
just giving me back the envelope of remaining papers. No conference or
memo- of any kind, :

‘Then comes: $10 for sending me my will (drawn up: last year in
Mr., Prichard'ss office and retained there) which Mr, Yates' had not been
able to give me whan 1 picked up my papers. ‘

The laat 4 items - 852,50 ~ sppear {0 be more padding, and wes:
actually the simple process of sending me a life insurance check,
.Even though I aaked him on June 18th pot to apply for it he dig,
wrote thdat he had received it and wes unedble to contact me, and for me
to call his: office., I did call and asked to have the check sent to me.
Even if I had asked him to-send for it is: it proper to have such a
gimple thing worked up to a $52.50 procedure?

I feel Mr, Yates has taken advantage of me in a very gross:
manner and hope that I have given you enough information to be eble
to do whatever a Review Board does, hopefully resulting in a fair
sottlement snd soon. I am preparing a letter €3 a Conzumer TV program
hoping they slso may be able to help me,

Thank you for any consideration you oan give to thim: problem.

I would appreciate an early answer sither by phone (971~2855) or note.

Sincerely,.

Mrs, Jean 0'Connell.

P.3. Sorry about the typing, I sm a batter cook,
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ROBERT C. WHITESTONE
ATTORNEY & COUNSELOR AT LAW
40B7 CHAIN BRIDGE ROAD
THE LAW BUILDING, SUITE 302

FAIRFAX, VIRGINIA 22030 -

—

TELEPHONE BO1-8183 & BO1-6883
AREA CoDE 703 °

December 30,

Mrs. Jean O'Connell
6541 Franconia Road
Springfield, Virginia 22150

RE: Grievance Committeé -Munford Yates

Dear Mrs. O'Connell:

I have this day receiyed a copy of Mr. Yates'
letter to you of Decembey” 26, 1975. Please advise
the undersigned whether this satisfactorily concludes
your complaint agains{’him. I should hope that this
settles this matter. )

Robert C. Whitestone

RCW/krj

cc: B nford Yates, Esquire

9% 3 Ihwwmw%

),
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COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE

CIRCUIT COURT OF FAIRFAX COUNTY

4069 CHAIN BRIDGE ROAD

TELEPHONE 273-2440

ROBERT 1. MCCANDLISH, JR.

SOMMISSIONER OF ACCOUNTS FAIRFAX, VIRGINIA 22030 STEPHEN L. BEST

DEPUTY COMMISSIONER OF ACCOUNTS
November 7, 1977

Jean M. 0'Connell
6541 Franconia Road
Springfield, VA 22151

RE: Estate of Harold A. O0'Connell

Dear Mrs. O'Connell: kS
You qualified as administrator of the above estate
on June 18, 1975 . By law you are required to file, in

this office, an inventory oF the assets within four months of the date
of qualification. You are also required to file an accounting of the
administration of the estate within sixteen months of the date of
qualification.

Our records indicate that neither of the above has been
filed. Please submit the inventory and account, together with all
vouchers in support thereof, at your earliest convenience to avoid
further action on the part of this office.

Sincerely yours,

Wm%@@

Stephen L. Best
Deputy Commissioner of Accounts

oo Yuw 1% 2?77 d’wl&a oiiacrols B 1, (T1s
' A Lhd fgz(bma
Cpalsd Vw30 - 77 - ,MJ Ao W( W ’/Lai”MléJv,

.j,/j,,/) o e L/}@ou,u&w A Tk M A / ’/ ,/
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ESYATE OF HAROLD M. W'CONNELL

THIRD ACCOUNT OF JEAN M. O'CONNELL, EXECUTRIX

FOR THE PERIOD JANUARY 1, 1981 TO DECEMBER 31, 1984
\ Receipts Digbursements
ASSETS REMAINING ON. HAND AT DECEMBER 31,
1980 PER SECOND ACCOUNT
One-half interest in residence and
3.3365 acres of 6541 Franconia Road,
Springfield, Virginia $40,681.00
One-half interest in 15 acres of unimproved
land, Accotink Station, Fairfax, Virginia 37,500.00
254 shares, New Virginia Bancorporation 1,952.50
Certificate of deposit — Washington-Lee
Savings and Loan Asgociation . 3,852.08
Pue to Jean M. O'Connel) for net advancgy (3,050.27)
. $80,935.31
RECEIPTS:
Dividends, New Virginia Bancorporation:
1/15/81 ‘ $  32.34
4/15/81 ' 32.34
7/15/81 37.24
10/15/81 37.24
1/15/82 ’ 37.24
4/15/82 37.24
7/15/82 37.24 250.88
Stock dividend - New Virginia Bancorporation:
5% - 12 ghares received -
Cash for fraction : 8.12
Sale of 266 shares New Virginia Bancorporation:
Proceeds at redemption @ $20/share $5,320.00
Less inventory value 1,952.50 3,367.50
Interest, Washington-Lee Savings and Loan
Association:
1981 - Matured 9/19/81 215.2%
ENSES PAID BY WIFE:
1981 real estate tax i $1,458.21
1982 real estate tax 1,770.73
, 1983 real estate tax 1,770.72
" 1984 real estate tax 2,023,93
W Second account filing fee 5/15/81 23.00
*-. Preparation of second account 325.00 7,371.59
AMOUNTS PAID TO WIFE:
New Virginla Bancorporation - d1V1dends $ 250.88
Sale of fractional ghare 8.12
Proceeds of sale of stock of New Virginia
. Bancorporation 5,320.00
E Proceeds of certificate of deposit at
% maturity 4,067.34 9,646.34 9,6&6734 e
% ASSETS REMAINING AT DECEMBER 31, 1984: : X
& Oe=half interest in residence and
o 23365 acres at 6541 Franconia Road, :
: pringfield, Virginia S '40,681.00 ’
& @ue~half interest in 15 acres of unimproved ﬁd
- s dond, Accotink Staticn; Pairfamy Virginia ) 37,5C0.00
o Jean M. 0'Connell for net advanges . (775.52)
$94,423.41 $94,423.41
Respectfully submitted, N

i

(“ "“Fawa M. 0'Connell, Executrix 1

v i

RS
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Preparation of second account

AMOUNTS PAID TO WIFE:
New Virginia Bancorporation - dividends
Sale of fractional share '
Proceeds of sale of stock of New Virginia

Bancorporation
Proceeds of certificate of deposit at

maturity

ASSETS REMAINING AT DECEMBER 31, 1984:
One~half interest in residence and
3.3365 acres at 6541 Franconia Road,
Springfield, Virginia
One-half interest in 15 acres of unimproved
land, Accotink Station, Fairfax, Virginia
Due to Jean M. 0'Connell for net advances

Respé¢

Jean |




ESTATE OF HAROLD M. O'CONNELL

; : COMPUTATION OF PERCENTAGE INTEREST IN TRUST
&

*

PROBATE ASSETS: ' L
1/2 interest ~ residence
1/2 interest - Accotink
605 shares, Washington Mutual
220 shares, New Virginia
Refund
Overpayment of Virginia tax
Cash

i

PAYABLE TO WIFE DIRECTLY:
Cash POD
Lifa insurance
Jointly owned property
Personal property
U. S. Civil Service
Annuity

a4
‘Gross estate per return
Funeral expenses, etc., per retiy
Net estate
Federal estate and Virginia inheg
Mt estate , g
Less property passing direc
Net probate estate SA———
Mariral deduction $74,307 .
Less passing directly {}<» 63,580 (12.95% wife's fhare)

-
i#

(87.05% Trﬁst share)

O Retain t,j’ copy for your Records.

Frows Eaid
- e Jeie] ‘W

$ 40,681
37,500
6,709
1,953

5

57

3,245

§ 90,150

$ 16,541
14,918
13,902

500
1,381
16,338

§ 63,580

$153,986
5,372
$148,614
2,225
$146,389
63,580

'§ 82,809

10,727

,$ 72,082
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ANTHONY M. O'CONNELL
CONBERVATOR
2337 SOUTH THIRTEENTH STREET
ST. LOVIS, MISSOUR! 63104

(314) 7706.4026

February 20,.1%86 .

Dear Mother,

Please excuse the business formality of this letter. It is
an attempt to complete all the/paper work pertaining to the
trust inorder that I may com¢/ to Virginia.

I'm having a difficult timé obtaining a copy of the Final
Estate Filing. Please reyiew the inclosed joint letter .and

* tellime whatoyliu.thBinkes if you think it iuo

I've asked Mr. Mackall to prepare new real estate documents .

for our signatures/ If you would rather your attorney do it
please let me kno# and I'll ask Mr. Mackall to stop.




February 20, 1986

ANTHONY M. O'CONNELL
CONSERVATOR
2337 SOUTH THIRTEENTH STREET
ST. LOUIS, M|SSOURI 63104

——

(314) 776.4026

Mrs. Jean 0'Connell
6541 Franconia Road
Springfield, Virginia 22150

Ms. Joanne L. Barnes

Bruner, Kane & McCarthy, Ltd.

300 North Lee Street

Post O0ffice Box 1250 Alexandria, Virginia 22313
Reference: Estate of Harold A. 0'Connell

Dear Ms. Barnes:

| Please send Mrs. Jean 0'Connell and Mr. Anthony 0'Connell
L‘ a copy of the Final Estate Filing.-
s

G334 - suA

i Sincerely

bl Jean 0'Connell

% Ol ety

1. Anthony 0'Connell

‘

{
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LINCOLN MEMORIAL
Watercolor by Laura Yurkowski

This card represents a contribution to the NSDAR “Pipes and Drum”
project for the modification of existing structural building equipment.

The National Society Daughters of the American Revolution, 1776 D Street, N.W.,
Washington, D.C. 20006-5392, is a 501 (c) (3) nonprofit organization.

© 1989 National Society Daughters of the American Revoiution



List of Jean O’Connell’s known checks to Joanne Barnes, Edward White, and the
Commissioner of Accounts:

1. 1985, January 3, to Com *“Com. Of Accts — Void 35

2. 1985, January 23, to Com “Com. Of Accts Filing foe estate 35

3. 1985, February 14, to Bruner, Kane & McCarthy (no description) 325

4. 1985, May 30, to lawyer for new will “White, Edward, lawyer new will 50

5. 1986, January 28, to Ed White “Ed White (no description) 360

6. 1986, June 1, to CPA “Brunner Kane- Trust acting ($) 130

7. 1986, August 6, 1986 to lawyer for final account “Ed J. White — lawyer Final
acting 45

8. 1987, March 25, to lawyer for Accotink “Edward J. White, Re: Accotink
Develop, 81

9. 1987, July 30, to lawyer for Accotink “Ed J. White, Accotink Prop. 157.50

10. 1988, April 21, to White for sale (no description) 1309.50

11. 1988, September 5, to lawyer (No description) 50

12. 1989, June 5, to CPA “Brunner Kane - 875

13. 1990, June 4, to CPA “Bruner Kana BMK- Ltd 495
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_JeanM.O’Connell, 79,

prominent gardner
Jean M. O’Connell, 79, of Falls

.~ Church, died of a heart attack Sept.

15 at Alexandria Hospital.
Born in Grand Junction, Colo., to |.

James and Olga Miner, Mrs. O'Con- |

nell attended Cornell University.
She moved to Northern.Virginia

... nedrly 650 years ago, living in Oak
..Grove, a pre-Civil War home in
* Springfield. In 1988, she moved to |
. Falls Church.

Mrs. O Conneli was a member of

. the Council of Accredited Flower
- Show Judges, and was a master

judge with the council. She was also
a member of the Landscape Design |

- Critics Council, the Daughters of the -
. American Revolutxon and the Muse-

um of Women in the Arts.

She was a charter member of the
Springfield Acres Garden Club, and,
as a volunteer, helped design gar-
dens for churches, schools, hospi-
tals, and median stnps t.hroughout
Northem Virginia. :

Her husband, Harold A O'Con-
nell, diedin 1975, . - '

Survivors include a son, Anthony'

M. O’Connell. of Sprmgfield two

daughters, Sheila O’Connell of Port-

" land, Maine; and Jean Nader of New
' 'Kensington Pa.; cfight grandchildren |

and a great-gran

Friends may call from 2 to 4 p.m.
and 7 to 9 p.m:. tomorrow. at De-
maine Funeral Home, at Backlick
and Edsall roads in Springfield,

. where funera.l semces w111 be at’ 10
.am.T
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